

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re: APPLICATION OF ISAAC
LEVI PILANT, FOR AN ORDER
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1782 TO
CONDUCT DISCOVERY FOR USE
IN A FOREIGN PROCEEDING

Case No. 1:25-mc-00760-JMA-LKE

**MOTION OF FORMER NATIONAL SECURITY OFFICIALS AND JEWISH
ORGANIZATIONS FOR LEAVE
TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER’S MOTION FOR DISCOVERY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

INTEREST OF AMICI 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. There is no federal statute providing for the confidentiality of NGO reports made to the federal government. 2

 II. DAWN is a bad-faith actor whose status as an NGO does not render it automatically immune from discovery. 4

 III. There is no risk of reprisal to DAWN, should discovery be compelled. 10

 IV. Disclosure of the requested information does not infringe upon Respondent’s right to association under the First Amendment. 13

 V. Even if DAWN demonstrates that disclosure of the requested information would result in a chilling effect or injury, Petitioner has met his burden of establishing a compelling interest in the information. 17

 1. The information sought is highly relevant to Petitioner’s future claims. 18

 2. The requests are narrowly tailored to avoid unnecessary interference with protected activities. 19

 3. The information sought cannot be obtained elsewhere. 19

 VI. Petitioner’s discovery request is not protected under the reporter’s privilege. 20

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adler v. Pataki,
185 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 1999)13

Am. Civil Liberties Union, & The N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. Vance ,
591 U.S. 786 (2020) (No. 19-635)17

Am. Resort Dev. Ass’n v. Wesley Fin. Grp., L.L.C. (In re Documents) (In re Documents),
No. 3:24-MC-11-DCLC-DCP, 2024 WL 1401332 (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 1, 2024)14, 16

Brief of Amici Curiae Am. Civil Liberties Union & ACLU of the Dist. of Columbia in Support of Respondents, Trump v. Mazars ,
591 U.S. ____ (2020) (No. 19-715)17

Cervantes v. Time, Inc.,
464 F.2d 986 (8th Cir. 1972)18

Doordash Inc. v. City of N.Y.,
754 F. Supp. 3d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2024)10

Doordash, Inc. v. City of N.Y.,
754 F. Supp. 3d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2024)13, 14, 16, 17

Fighting Finest, Inc. v. Bratton,
95 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 1996)14

FOP Pa. Lodge v. Twp. of Springfield,
668 F. Supp. 3d 375 (E.D. Pa. 2023)18

Gonzales v. NBC,
194 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1998)20, 22

Hispanic Leadership Fund, Inc. v. Walsh,
No. 1:12-CV-1337, 2014 WL 12586844 (N.D.N.Y. June 9, 2014)15

In re in re Chevron Corp.,
709 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)21

In re Petrol. Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
680 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1982)20

Matusick v. Erie Cnty. Water Auth.,
739 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2014)13

NAACP v. Ala.,
357 U.S. 449 (1958)13

Sanitation & Recycling Indus. v. City of N.Y. ,
107 F.3d 985 (2d Cir. 1997)13

Schiller v. City of N.Y.,
245 F.R.D. 112 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)21

Sherwin-Williams,
No. 1:12-CV-1337, 2005 WL 2128938 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2005)15

United States v. Markiewicz,
732 F. Supp. 316 (2d Cir. 1990)20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 17821, 22

50 U.S.C. § 114

50 U.S.C. § 16414

50 U.S.C. § 17013

50 U.S.C. § 17034, 7

50 U.S.C. § 2044

50 U.S.C. § 4014

50 U.S.C. §§ 1701 –17073

50 U.S.C. §§ 1702 –034

Other

89 Fed. Reg. 7605 (Feb. 5, 2024)3

Id.
.....17
